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Gurgaon.(Agency)
A wave of confusion and frustration swept 

through Bijwasan toll plaza on 
Dwarka Expressway on Sunday after 
National Highways Authority of India 
(NHAI) abruptly began collecting 
tolls without prior notice.

Even on what was typically a lean-
traffic day, chaos reigned at the newly 
operational plaza — with motorists 
trapped in long queues, making frantic 
U-turns, arguing with staff, and 
scrambling for information about new 
passes and charges. The disarray 
forced NHAI to announce a 
temporary three-day relief for local 
private car users, reserving three lanes 
on each side of the plaza for residents 
to pass without paying any fee.

For many, trouble began the moment they 
approached the toll gate, only to be told 
they would need to pay or produce a valid 
pass. "Had NHAI given a couple of days' 

notice, people could have obtained local 
passes or opted for FASTag annual passes. 

You only find out about the toll when you 
reach the gate. The govt should have 
anticipated these problems, especially 
since tolling is happening for the first time 
on this corridor," said Anil Kumar, a 
c o m m u t e r . T h e  c o n f u s i o n  w a s  

compounded by a lack of clarity on 
eligibility for local passes, technical 

glitches in the Rajmarg Yatra app, and 
the sudden need for documentation 
that many residents living in sectors 
off the expressway did not have at 
hand.

“I bought the annual pass this morning. 
The amount was deducted, but the 
pass hasn't been activated yet. The 
customer care team cited a server 
issue and said they couldn't help. It's 
disappointing to see such poor 
implementation from authorities. 
Residents living along Dwarka 
Expressway should be given fair 
concession or at least a smoother pass 
system. 

Else, this will only add to the growing 
frustration among taxpayers," said Atul 
Napal, a resident of M3M Woodshire, 
who had to pay Rs 220 despite buying the 
annual pass.

Met factors help, Gurgaon’s air quality 
better as Delhi chokes on smoke

Tech glitches, lack of clarity take a toll 
on Dwarka Expressway commuters

Haryana DGP takes aim at Thar. But 
can behaviour be linked to a car?

Gurgaon.(Agency)
A Greater Noida businessman has been 

arrested for allegedly producing hate 
literature and using over Rs 11 crore in 
foreign funds transferred to him 
through illegal channels into buying 
land in various states. Police are 
looking for his Turkish partner, who 
helped him set up his frontline 
business.Farhan Nabi Siddiqui, co-
director of Istanbul International Pvt 
Ltd, was arrested from Kasna on 
Saturday by UP anti-terrorist squad 
(ATS). "Siddiqui is accused of 
publishing inflammatory books aimed 
at spreading religious enmity and 
receiving large sums through hawala 
channels. We are searching for his 
Turkish associate, Nasi Torba," an ATS 
official said.

According to officials, investigation 
revealed that Siddiqui and his 
associates operated several companies, 
inc luding  M/s  Hakikat  Vakf i  
Foundation and M/s Real Global 
Express Logistic Pvt Ltd, which served 
as fronts for publishing and distributing 
material  designed to provoke 
communal disharmony. Their printing 
unit, Hakikat Printing Publication in 
Kasna, was allegedly used to produce 
books in Hindi, Urdu, Arabic, and 
Bangla for distribution across the 
country. Officials said the literature 
promoted anti-Indian sentiment and 
targeted democratic institutions, 
fuelling communal discord.

ATS officials said the network received 
around Rs 11 crore from foreign 
sources — primarily Turkey and 
Germany — using hawala and other 
illicit routes. These funds were 
allegedly channelled into purchasing 
land in Amroha in UP and Punjab in the 
names of madrassas, mosques, and 
private firms. There are also allegations 
that land was bought in Bangladesh and 
Pakistan using these funds.The 
accounts of Siddiqui's relatives, 
including his brother and father, as well 
as some retired Army officers, are 
under scrutiny for alleged involvement 
in the funding and propaganda 
network.

DEHLI/NCR
News box

Two attack family over 
land dispute, arrested

Gurgaon.(Agency)
 Two men were arrested for allegedly attacking a family 

with sticks and an axe over a land dispute in Sohna on 
Nov 7.According to police, the incident took place on 
November 7 when the complainant and his family 
were working in their fields.A group of men — 
identified as Om Bir, Omdev, Pawan, Shiv Kumar, Raj 
Kumar, Mangal, and Sonu — allegedly attacked them, 
leaving several members injured.

Following an inquiry, an FIR was registered at Sadar 
Sohna police station under relevant sections of the 
Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS). Omdev and Raj 
Kumar, both residents of Abhaypur village, were 
arrested on Saturday.

Police said that the accused's forefathers purchased the 
disputed land from the complainant's ancestors 
around 60 years ago.However, a mismatch between 
the land number and the actual plot handed over led to 
a prolonged legal dispute, which the accused recently 
lost in court.The attack, police said, was an act of 
revenge linked to the ongoing enmity between the 
families.Further investigation is ongoing.

Gurgaon.(Agency)
While Delhi, Noida and Ghaziabad remain 

trapped under a thick smog layer with 
"very poor" air quality, the city has so far 
stayed relatively better off. On Sunday, 
CPCB data showed Delhi's average AQI 
at 370, Noida at 366 and Ghaziabad at 
345, all in the ‘very poor' range.The city's 
average AQI, meanwhile, was 238, in the 
‘poor' category.

Officials at  India Meteorological 
Department (IMD) said the city's position 
on the southwestern edge of the national 
capital region gives it a temporary 
meteorological advantage.An IMD 
scientist said, "Surface winds have been 
northwesterly for the past few days, 
which means smoke and pollutants from 
Punjab and Haryana are being transported 
mainly towards central and eastern Delhi 
first. Gurgaon stays on the cleaner edge of 
the air mass, at least in the first half of the 
day."

He added that clear skies and stronger 
daytime winds over the Aravalis allow 
faster dispersion of pollutants, while 
Delhi's flat terrain traps them once 
temperatures drop.

"Delhi sits in a sort of bowl that holds 
pollution. By evening, when the inversion 
layer forms, pollutants can't rise and get 
trapped near the surface. Gurgaon 
benefits marginally because of its open 
terrain, but this advantage will fade as the 
inversion strengthens," the scientist 
explained.However, the reliability of 
these comparisons is far from certain. For 
much of Oct, several air quality 
monitoring stations across Gurgaon and 
other NCR cities remained non-
functional or partially operational. 
Experts say that raises doubts over how 
authentic the current data really are.

"How authentic these data are is itself 
debatable," Centre for Science and 
Environment  research associate  

Shubhansh Tiwari said.
"If a large share of Continuous Ambient Air 

Quality Monitoring Stations (CAAQMS) 
were offline till late Oct, it's unclear 
whether  instruments  have been 
recalibrated or if their readings are 
consistent. Without regular calibration, 
even a few misreporting stations can skew 
the city's average AQI," Tiwari added. 
The data gap between Delhi and Gurgaon 
further complicates the picture.

Delhi currently has 38 active monitoring 
stations spread across its districts, 
c o v e r i n g  v a r i o u s  l a n d - u s e  
zones.Gurgaon, in contrast, has only five, 
including one at Manesar, which on 
Saturday recorded an AQI of 270 (‘poor' 
range).With such a limited network, large 
residential and industrial areas in 
Gurgaon go unmonitored, leaving 
significant blind spots in the city's 
pollution map. Centre for Research on 
Energy and Clean Air (CREA).

Gurgaon.(Agency)
Time and again, studies have explored the 

connection between vehicle types and 
personality types. However, seldom has 
a brand and its drivers been singled out 
the way Haryana's director-general of 
police, OP Singh, did this weekend when 
he criticised the Mahindra Thar. "The 
choice of car shows the mindset of a 
person," Singh said in Gurgaon on 
Saturday. Linking the SUV's drivers to 
road stunts and accidents, he added, 
"Whoever has a Thar, his mind would not 
be in its right place. Thar is not a car. It is 
a statement."

People do make statements with a 
purchase. In that sense, Singh is right. 
But that is true across the spectrum of 
brands. Sure, one could be making a 
statement with a car, but one could be 
doing so with a watch, a dress, a pair of 
shoes, a handbag, or a perfume as well. 
"Even the iPhone is used to convey a 
pseudo sense of status. Perceptions get 

attached to brands, especially those 
that catch popular imagination or 
command aspirational value," says Dr 
Sanjeev Bansal, Additional pro vice-
Chancellor and dean of Faculty of 
Management Studies at Amity 
University. "And people associated 
with these brands get judged through 
them."

Ta h s e e n  H a i d e r ,  w h o  h e a d s  
administration at a private company, 
says this judgment of Thar owners, 
voiced by the DGP, has been fed by 
displays of machismo by people driving 
Thar on social media, which in turn has 
made road rage incidents involving the 
SUV more noticeable. Haider, who 
bought a red Thar four years ago, says, 
“It's now become one of those 
stereotypes. If you are driving a Thar, 
you are someone to whom traffic laws 
don't apply, you drive as you like, and 
you are a bully. Social media simply 
reinforces those stereotypes. Some 

people driving may derive a sense of 
power from it, but they don't speak for 
all."

SUVs worldwide, more so high-
performance brands perceived as more 
masculine than others, have been the 
subject of driver behaviour studies for 
years, both in Europe and the US. In 
India, several SUVs before Thar have 
had this perception of unruly driving 
stuck to them, like Tata Sumo and the 
now withdrawn Toyota Qualis. But can 
rash driving or the tendency to break 
rules be linked to particular vehicles? 

Likely not. For example, a 2023 UK 
govt study found 44% of cars broke 
speed limits in free-flowing traffic. This 
was not specific to a vehicle type. 
Besides, psychological factors have a 
connection with rash or dangerous 
driving. A 2023 Israeli study inferred 
drivers' more hostile behaviour was 
related to higher levels of state-trait 
anxiety among drivers.

In Delhi-NCR, where road rage incidents 
are still alarmingly frequent, perpetrators 
have been seen to drive all sorts of 
vehicles, sometimes even two-wheelers. 
"Am I wary of every SUV or Thar that I 
see while driving? No. I do sometimes 
get worried if I'm driving with my wife 
and daughter late at night and there's a car 
right behind us or a car is doing 
something funny, like overtaking and 
braking.

 Cops must crack down on that sort of 
behaviour to make our roads safe," says a 
Gurgaon-based consultant.

Businessman held by ATS 
over hawala funding, 
search on for Turkish aide

Gurgaon teen battles for life after 
classmate shoots at him in condo flat

Gurgaon.(Agency)
A 17-year-old boy is battling for 

life in hospital after being shot 
at by his classmate in a flat in 
Sector 48 around Saturday 
midnight — an attack that is 
likely to have been triggered by 
an altercation between the two 
students in school a couple of 
months ago.

The accused student has been 
detained along with a friend. 
All three teenagers are Class 11 
students at an English medium 
school in the city.

According to police, the accused 
student — son of a property 
dealer — used his father's 
licensed pistol to fire at his 
classmate. Cops said they were 
trying to find out how he 
sneaked the loaded gun out of 
home without his family even 
realising it.

It was little past midnight that the 
police control room received 
an emergency call about a boy 
being shot at in a flat in Central 

Park society. "A team from 
Sadar police station responded 
to the call and reached the 
location. But by the time cops 
arrived, the injured teenager 
had already been rushed to 
Medanta Hospital by his 
family," a police official said.

Doctors at Medanta described 
the boy's condition as critical, 
saying they were making every 
effort to save bis life.

Investigators, including forensic 
exper ts  and f ingerpr in t  
specialists, searched the scene 
of crime — a vacant flat that 
the accused student's father had 
set aside to put on rent. They 
recovered a pistol, a magazine, 
five live cartridges, and one 
spent shell from the room 
where the shooting took place. 
A further search led to the 
discovery of another magazine 
and 65 live cartridges stored 
inside a box.

According to a written complaint 
by the victim's mother — a 

homemaker  — his  son  
received a phone call earlier in 
the evening, where one of his 
friends urged him to come out 
and meet.

When the boy initially refused, 
the friend insisted and offered 
to pick him up on his bike. The 
victim eventually agreed and 
went to Kherki Daula toll 
plaza, where he met the 
accused and another friend. 
Together, they headed for the 
vacant flat in Central Park.

P r e l i m i n a r y  q u e s t i o n i n g  
revealed that about two months 
ago, the victim and the main 
accused had a heated argument 
in front of others in school, 
which may have fuelled 
lingering resentment and 
ultimately led to the attack. 
"We are trying to find out more 
about the motive," an official 
said.

An FIR was registered under 
Section 109 (attempt to 
murder) of BNS and relevant 

provisions of the Arms Act 
against the two students. "An 
inves t iga t ion  has  been  
initiated.

 Apart from the motive, we will 
also need to find out how the 
teenager managed to access 
the firearm. The father could 
also face legal consequences 
for negligence in storing the 
weapon," the police official 
said.

While the victim's mother is a 
homemaker, his father passed 
away three years ago.Haryana 
Pol ice  chief  OP Singh 
described the incident as 
"extremely unfortunate". 
"Praying to God that there is no 
loss of life. 

I have instructed the ACP and CP 
to alert arms license holders in 
their areas about such threats. 
Arrange for necessary training 
for them to handle weapons 
properly. The generation that 
plays video games doesn't 
even know that shooting is not 

a game. Parents and schools 
should teach children skills. 

Watch out: Not properly 
covered, manholes are a gaping 
risk in Sector 46

Noida.(Agency)
  Manholes with broken lids or makeshift cement covers 

on walkways and near parks in Sector 46's A Block 
have become a safety hazard for the children and the 
elderly. The tiles around the frames are broken, 
making the manholes jut out about a foot above the 
ground level.Over 3,000 residents of the block live in 
fear of accidents. According to residents, these 
manholes have been left unattended for a long time. 
The broken tiles around the manholes pose a risk of 

tripping over them 
and falling.Sanjay 
K u m a r  Aw a n a ,  
general secretary of 
the Sector 46 Block 
A  R W A ,  o n  
Wednesday, wrote a 
petition to Noida 
A u t h o r i t y  C E O  
highlighting the dire 
s t a t e  o f  t h e s e  
manholes. He said 
that despite sending 
multiple reminders 
to local officials, 
i n c l u d i n g  
p h o t o g r a p h s  
documenting the 
issue, no action has 
been taken in the 
past three weeks. "I 
fear that if this issue 

is not addressed promptly, it may lead to a serious 
accident," Awana told .

Awana added that the children play on the walkways 
around these hazardous manholes. This has added to 
the anxiety of the sector's residents.

The conditions are not limited only to Block A. Block B, 
which houses an additional 250 triple-storey homes 
with over 2,000 residents, shares similar safety 
hazards. Community outrage continues to mount as 
residents demand immediate action from the Noida 
Authority and local officials.With winter vacations 
approaching, families worry about the safety of 
children who play in the area. Awana has requested the 
Noida Authority CEO to direct appropriate measures 
for the repair and replacement of the manhole covers 
and has emphasised the need for timely 
communication from local officials regarding this 
pressing issue.A response from the Authority is 
awaited on the matter.

Commuters raise safety 
fears over high-tension 
towers on key Gurgaon road

Gurgaon.(Agency)
As winter approaches and fog is expected to reduce 

visibility, residents of sectors 102 and 102A have 
expressed concern over high-tension electricity 
towers standing in the middle of the 60 metre master 
road that connects Dwarka Expressway with Upper 
Dwarka Expressway. The structure, they say, not only 
endangers commuters but also obstructs traffic flow.

"These high-tension lines are dangerous, especially 
during winter when low visibility and smog make it 
difficult for drivers to see the towers in time," said 
Kamal Malhotra, a resident of Adani Oyster Grande. 
He added that the presence of the towers could lead to 
accidents and also cause damage to the newly laid 
road surface.

Residents said that due to limited space, vehicles are 
forced to navigate around the towers, which increases 
the likelihood of collisions. Several residents' 
associations have written to the authorities multiple 
times, requesting the relocation of the towers and 
power lines. Despite this, they said, no progress has 
been made since GMDA began redevelopment work 
on the stretch about a year ago.

Sunil Sareen, vice-president of Imperial Gardens 
RWA, said the issue has been pending for a long time 
despite repeated complaints. "The tower stands right 
in the middle of the carriageway. It should have been 
shifted long ago, but the issue seems to have been 
ignored. We have requested DCP (traffic) to look into 
the matter before any accident occurs," he said.

Meanwhile, GMDA officials said the metropolitan 
authority has written to Haryana Vidyut Prasaran 
Nigam Limited (HVPNL), requesting the shifting of 
the existing high-tension line that falls within the 
alignment of the sector 102-102A master road. The 
authority has asked that the work be taken up on 
priority to ensure commuter safety.

3 friends headed for tuitions killed 
as truck hits bike in Dadri
  Noida.(Agency)

Three students died on Saturday 
morning after their motorcycle was hit 
by a speeding truck. The impact of the 
collision was so severe that all three 
died on the spot, said police.

According to police, the deceased were 
identified as Montu (19), Shwet (19), 
and Rohit (20)—all residents of 
Sherpur village in Sikandrabad. The 
three friends were pursuing their 
intermediate studies and were 
attending coaching classes together in 
Dadri.The trio left s wearing a helmet 
at the time of the crash, which likely 
contributed to the severity of their 
injuries.
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New Delhi: The National Green

Tribunal (NGT) has directed states and
Union Territories to review and submit
their responses within four weeks to the
Central Pollution Control Board’s
(CPCB) final report on strengthening
tree protection and conservation frame-
works. The CPCB, in its final report
dated May 21, recommended that states
and Union Territories without a legal
framework for tree protection should
establish one, while those with existing
laws should align them with the objec-
tives of the National Forest Policy, 1988.
The report emphasised the need for
robust enforcement mechanisms, the
use of modern technologies for monitor-
ing, and adequate staffing and resources
for effective implementation. According
to the report, “States and UTs not having
a legal framework at present for promot-
ing the growth of trees and enabling pro-
tection should take up the process of

establishing the required legal frame-
work.” It further suggested that,
“States/UTs with the existing legal

framework may align with the broader
objectives of national forest conservation

efforts by integrating applicable advi-
sories into their existing frameworks.”
The CPCB also advised that tree man-

agement in non-forest areas should be
governed by clear guidelines, including

authorization for felling, preservation of
heritage trees, and preparation of planta-
tion augmentation plans. It proposed that
Tree Authorities should include repre-
sentatives from government depart-
ments, urban planners, ecologists,
arborists, legal experts, NGOs, and com-
munity members for “a holistic approach
to tree management.” The Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate
Change (MoEF&CC) has been asked to
provide policy guidance, capacity-build-
ing support, and financial assistance
under schemes such as the Green India
Mission. The Tribunal directed that all
respondents must also submit their
views on the conduct of a tree census,
including proposed modalities for its
implementation, particularly in major
urban local bodies (ULBs). The Bench
noted that these measures were aimed at
ensuring better coordination between
central and state agencies and promoting
effective monitoring of tree conservation
across the country.

NGT seeks states’ response
on tree protection framework

New Delhi: The
Municipal Corporation of
Delhi (MCD) is set to
establish four new munici-
pal solid waste (MSW) pro-
cessing facilities across the
city as part of its mission to
eliminate Delhi’s massive
landfill sites and ensure
100 per cent scientific
waste disposal, Mayor Raja
Iqbal Singh announced on
Tuesday. The new facili-
ties, to be developed at
Bhalswa (1,800 TPD),
Singhola (700 TPD), Okhla
(1,400 TPD) and
Narela–Bawana (1,200
TPD), will collectively
process 5,100 tonnes of
waste per day (TPD). The
total cost for setting up
these plants is estimated at
Rs 361.42 crore. According
to the mayor, tenders have
already been invited and
the plants are expected to
become operational within
six months. “These new
facilities will ensure no
fresh waste is dumped at
the existing landfill sites,”

the Mayor said, adding
that the MCD is working

“on a war footing” to reme-
diate and eliminate the
city’s three dumpsites —
Bhalswa, Ghazipur, and

Okhla. “The goal is to
make Delhi clean, healthy,

and pollution-free within
the stipulated timeframe,”
he said. Currently, Delhi
generates about 11,500

metric tonnes of municipal
solid waste per day. The
MCD operates four waste-
to-energy (WTE) plants, at
Narela-Bawana (1,300
TPD), Okhla (1,550 TPD),
Tehkhand (2,000 TPD)
and Ghazipur (1,300 TPD),
with a combined process-
ing capacity of 6,550 TPD.
Despite these efforts, near-
ly 4,700 tonnes of waste
continue to be dumped
daily at the city’s three
major landfill sites. Since
2019, the MCD has been
carrying out biomining of
legacy waste to reclaim
land at the dumpsites. So

far, 25 acres have been
reclaimed at Bhalswa and
10 acres at Okhla, while 7.2
acres have been cleared at
Singhola. An additional 10
acres of land is available
waste-to-energy (WTE)
plants, at Narela-Bawana
(1,300 TPD), Okhla (1,550
TPD), Tehkhand (2,000
TPD) and Ghazipur (1,300
TPD), with a combined
processing capacity of
6,550 TPD. Despite these
efforts, nearly 4,700 tonnes
of waste continue to be
dumped daily at the city’s
three major landfill sites.
Since 2019, the MCD has

been carrying  at the
Integrated MSW
Processing Facility in
Narela-Bawana for future
development. Further,
Mayor Singh said that sen-
ior MCD officials, includ-
ing the Chairman of the
Standing Committee, the
Leader of the House and
the Deputy Mayor, were
conducting regular inspec-
tions of landfill sites to
monitor progress.
Councillors and sanitation
teams are also surveying
garbage-vulnerable points
in their respective wards to
strengthen waste manage-
ment at the local level.

MC to set up 4 new waste processing plants
to end landfill crisis: Mayor

Woman’s headless body: Cops
yet to make any breakthrough
New Delhi: A day after a headless body of a woman

with severed palms was found in a drain near the Sector
82 Cut in Noida, the police on Friday intensified their
search to identify the deceased. They are also resorting
to forensic examination and scanning CCTV footages to
get lead in the case. Additional Deputy Commissioner of
Police (ADCP) Sumit Shukla said three teams had been
formed to identity the woman. They were awaiting the
post-mortem report to determine the exact cause of
death. Another official said it seems the woman was mur-
dered around 24-30 hours ago and her body was dumped
in the drain. The official said her palms might have been
severed to hide her identification mark such as tattoos.
However, the motive behind beheading her could only
be established after a thorough investigation. A passer-
by contacted the emergency helpline after spotting the
body in an eight-foot-deep drain in a remote location near
a high-rise residential building and Sector 108 park. As
per the preliminary investigation, the woman appears to
be around 30 years old and is married. Data from nearby
police stations regarding missing complaints is being
analysed and her photographs have also been circulated
to get any clue about her identity, the police official
added. The official said all possible angles, including per-
sonal enmity, sexual assault, illicit affair, honor killing,
were being examined. However, the exact motive could
only be ascertained after the completion of investigation.

Massive fire breaks out in Delhi slum
near Rithala metro station; 1 dead
New Delhi: Police personnel and others gather as

firemen try to douse a fire breaking out in a cluster of
huts near Rithala metro station at Rohini area in New
Delhi early Saturday. A man died and another sustained
burn injuries after a massive fire broke out spreading to
around 500 shanties near Rithala metro station in
Delhi's Rohini, the Delhi Fire Services (DFS) said.
Police said several LPG cylinders were said to have
exploded late Friday evening, intensifying the blaze and
triggering panic among residents Thick plumes of
smoke were seen rising from the area even as locals
scrambled to save their belongings and move to safer
places. Preliminary information suggests that 400 to
500 huts have been gutted, fire officials said. 

NAME CHANGE
I Raja Ram Unjan S/o Sohan Say R/o
Majhapara, Bakmer, Bhithi, Surguja,
Chhattisgarh - 497001, have changed
my name to Raja Ram Kujur.

NAME CHANGE
I Sukhadevram Fakirchand Paul S/o
Fakirchand Paul R/o D/4 Adarsh
Nagar, Kusmunda, Tehsil - Kathghora,
District- Korba, Chhattisgarh - 495454,
have changed my name to Sukhdev
Ram Paul.

NAME CHANGE
I Amita Singh W/o Jagnnath Prasad
Singh R/o B-19, Drilling Camp, SECL
Colony, Korba, District - Korba,
Chhattisgarh - 495677, have changed
my name to Anamika Singh.

NAME CHANGE
I, JC-332834Y SUBEDAR MAJOR
GURUDAYAL SINGH R/o VILLAGE-
SOORAJA, POST OFFICE-
SUDAMA KA BAS, DISTRICT-ALI-
GARH, UTTAR PRADESH-202145,
hereby declare that my father’s name
of RAJPAL have changed to RAJPAL
SINGH for all future purposes vide
affidavit No. IN-DL89197799619095X
dated 07/11/2025.

NAME CHANGE
I, JC-332834Y SUBEDAR MAJOR
GURUDAYAL SINGH R/o VILLAGE-
SOORAJA, POST OFFICE-SUDAMA
KA BAS, DISTRICT-ALIGARH,
UTTAR PRADESH-202145, hereby
declare that my wife’s name of
KALPANAhave changed to KALPANA
SINGH for all future purposes vide affi-
davit No. IN-DL89197094864894X
dated 07/11/2025.

NAME CHANGE
I, JC-332834Y SUBEDAR MAJOR
GURUDAYAL SINGH R/o VILLAGE-
SOORAJA, POST OFFICE-
SUDAMA KA BAS, DISTRICT-ALI-
GARH, UTTAR PRADESH-202145,
hereby declare that my son’s name of
GOURAV KUMAR have changed to
GOURAV KUMAR SINGH for all
future purposes vide affidavit No. IN-
DL89196483079269X

PUBLIC NOTICE
it is for general information that I,
NEHA KAUSHIK D/o NARESH
KUMAR R/o J-946, Mandir Marg,
Kalibari Gole Market, New Delhi-
110001 declare that name of mine
has been wrongly written as NEHA
in my 10th class Educational docu-
ments . The actual name of mine is
NEHA KAUSHIK, which may be
amended accordingly

PUBLIC NOTICE
I, SHAILESH KUMAR MISHRA S/o
SAHDEO MISHRA R/o H. No.31,
3rd Floor, Gali No.1, Madhu Vihar,
I P Extension, Delhi-110092, have
changed the name of my minor
daughter  DEEPSHREE, aged 6
years and she shall hereafter be
known as DEEPSHRI MISHRA

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I,
ABHISHEK S/o BIJENDER SINGH
R/o H.No-290, H-Block,
Nanakpura, Chanakya Puri, New
Delhi, Delhi-110021, declare that
name of my father has been wrong-
ly written as VIJENDER SINGH in
my 10th and 12th class educational
documents. The actual name of my
father is BIJENDER SINGH which
may be amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Be it known to all, my client Chetan
Bai W/o Late Sh. Kishan Lal R/o No.
C-659, Bharat Nagar, New Friends
Colony, Kalkaji, Delhi,owner of plot
40 Sq.yds in Khasra No.753/2 708-
709, now known I-430, Jaitpur, Gali
No.12, I- Block, Hari Nagar
Extension, Badarpur , Delhi-44 on
5th March 1997 consisting of
Ground & First Floor. My client’s
elder Daughter Smt. Bhagwati W/o
Kailash Nath got executed
Agreement to Sell, GPA, Will , Gift
Deed ,  Affidavit, Receipts,
Possession Letter without any con-
sideration in the month of January
2022 in respect of First Floor of I-
430, consisting of two room set,
under assurance she would provide
physical/ financial&look after my
client in her old ageduring her ail-
ment. My client sufferednumerous
disease, no one  came for caring
except client’son Rajendra Mahwar.
My client cancelled / revoked
foreverall said Documents in favour
Bhagwati vide Cancellation/
Revocation Deed dt.10-11-2025. My
client shall not be responsible on the
act, deed or thing done on any sale,
transfer, mortgage, loan on such
documents by anyone. And whoso-
ever, shall be doing so or deals with
them on the title,  possession or part
with Portion, shall do so at his/her
own risk and  responsibility, my
client shall not be responsible in any
manner whatsoever. 

Vikram Sehdev Advocate
Ch. No.108, Patiala 

House, New Delhi 110001

NAME CHANGE
I Aman Deep Singh Saluja S/O
Kulwant Singh R/O. 17/94- 3rd floor
Subhash Nagar Delhi-110027 changed
my name to Amandeep Singh.

NAME CHANGE
I Kulwant Singh Saluja S/O Raj Karan
Singh R/O. 17/94- 3rd floor Subhash
Nagar Delhi-110027 changed my
name to Kulwant Singh.

NAME CHANGE
I Ravinder Kaur Saluja W/O Kulwant
Singh R/O. 17/94- 3rd floor Subhash
Nagar Delhi-110027 changed my
name to Ravinder Kaur.

NAME CHANGE
I, Kawaljeet Kour D/O Paramjeet
Singh R/O WZ-5A/1, Street No -11-12,
Guru Nanak Nagar, Tilak Nagar S. O,
West Delhi, Delhi -110018, have
changed my religion Sikh to Muslim
from dated 08.10.2025 and changed
my name to Saniya

NAME CHANGE
I Shiv Devi W/O Bhag Narayan
Paswan R/O -636 Ganv and Dak
Khana Barwala North West Delhi Delhi
110039, have changed my name and
shall hereafter be known as Vibha Devi

NAME CHANGE
I, SAURABH GOYAL / SAURAB
GOYAL S/O BAJRANG LAL GOYAL,
residing at FLAT NO-403, TOWER B-
3, CLEO COUNTY, NODIA SECTOR-
121, GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR
UTTAR PRADESH 201301. have
changed my name to SAURAV
GOYAL for all future purposes.

NAME CHANGE
I, SHISHU PAL S/O LACHU SINGH,
R/o GUNNAUR SEMALA, SABHAL,
UTTAR PRADESH-202522, have
changed the name of my minor
Daughter BABITA aged 15  years
and he shall hereafter be known as
KAVITA. It is certified that I have com-
plied with other legal requirements in
this connection

NAME CHANGE
I, NO-21010237W, Rank-NK, Name-
ASHISH SINGH residing at VILL-
JARHULI, PO-MANGALPUR, DIST-
KANPUR DEHAT, UTTAR PRADESH-
209310, have changed my brother’s
name from ASHUTOS SINGH to
ASHUTOSH SINGH for all future pur-
poses vide affidavit dated 10/11/2025
before Notary Public, Delhi.

NAME CHANGE
I, NARESH KUMAR BIHANI S/O
GOURI SHANKER BIHANI  residing at
THE AMARYLLIS, TOWER 1&2, FLAT-
506, KAROL BAGH NEW DELHI-
110005. have changed my name to
NARESH  BIHANI for all future purposes.

NAME CHANGE
I, No-2812715W  Rank-HAV  Name-
DHEPALE KAUTIK BAPU Father of
AAROHI  R/o  VPO-RATIR  MALYAT,
TEHSIL-RATIR, DIST-NASHIK, MAHA-
RASHTRA-423301, have changed my
minor daughter’s name from AAROHI  to
AAROHI KAUTIK DHEPALE for all future
purposes vide Affidavit dated 10/11/2025
before Notary Public, Delhi.

NAME CHANGE
I, No-2812715W  Rank-HAV  Name-
DHEPALE KAUTIK BAPU  R/o  VPO-
RATIR  MALYAT, TEHSIL-RATIR, DIST-
NASHIK, MAHARASHTRA-423301,
have changed my wife’s name from
PRIYANKA to PRIYANKA KAUTIK
DHEPALE  for all future purposes vide
Affidavit dated 10/11/2025 before Notary
Public, Delhi.

NAME CHANGE
I, No-2812715W  Rank-HAV  Name-
DHEPALE KAUTIK BAPU  R/o  VPO-
RATIR  MALYAT, TEHSIL-RATIR, DIST-
NASHIK, MAHARASHTRA-423301,
have changed my father’s name from
DHEPALE BAPU SATU to BAPU
SANTU DHEPALE  for all future purpos-
es vide Affidavit dated 10/11/2025 before
Notary Public, Delhi.

NAME CHANGE
I, SALMAN KHAN  S/O NOOR
MOHAMMAD  residing at F-253, SEC-
OND FLOOR, OLD SEEMAPURI
DELHI-110095. have changed my name
to SALMAN for all future purposes.

NAME CHANGE
I ROHIT S/O KRISHAN LAL R/O C-
222 CHINYOT BASTI GALI HANU-
MAN MANDIR RAM NAGAR
PAHAR GANJ SWAMI RAM TIRTH
NAGAR CENTRAL DELHI 110055
HAVE CHANGED MY NAME TO
ROHIT MALHOTRA

NAME CHANGE
I, DEVENDRA S/o Sohan Pal R/o
H.No. SF.363, Gali No.244, Near
Haryana School, Sanjay Colony,
Sec-22, Faridabad-121005,
Haryana, have changed my name to
DEVENDAR permanently

NAME CHANGE
I, SANJAY KUMAR KARNANI S/o
Shiv Kishan Karnani R/o H.NO.-
X/1193, S/F, Gali No.6, Chand
Mohalla, Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-
110031,have changed my name to
SANJAY KARNANI permanently

NAME CHANGE
I, SANJAY KARNANI R/o H.NO.-
X/1193, S/F, Gali No.6, Chand Mohalla,
Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-110031,have
changed my minor son’s name from
VEDANT KUMAR KARNANI to
VEDANT KARNANI permanently

NAME CHANGE
I, DEEPAK KUMAR SINGH S/O Sh.
Shiv Kumar Singh, R/O  56, Block-G,
B.K. Dutt Colony, Delhi, Lodhi Road,
NCT of Delhi-110003, have changed
my name from DEEPAK to  DEEPAK
KUMAR SINGH. My name has been
mentioned in my educational qualifica-
tion documents i.e. 10th and 12th
Certificates as DEEPAK instead of
DEEPAK KUMAR SINGH, “DEEPAK "
and DEEPAK KUMAR SINGH ” is the
name of the one and the same person.

NAME CHANGE
I, PRASHANT PANCHAL S/O
NAND KISHOR R/O U-233, GALI
NO-7, PHASE-4, LOK VIHAR
SHIV VIHAR, KARAWALNAGAR,
NORTH EAST DELHI, DELHI
110094 I HAVE CHANGED MY
NAME FROM PRASHANT TO
PRASHANT PANCHAL FOR ALL
FUTURE PURPOSE.

NAME CHANGE
I, PRAHLAD SHARMA S/O
BALU RAM SHARMAresiding at
E-2/63 B BLOCK-E-2, SHASTRI
NAGAR, ASHOK VIHAR,
DELHI-110052 . have changed
my name to PRAHLAD RAI
SHARMA for all future purposes.

NAME CHANGE
I MOHAMMAD FAIZAN S/O
MOHD REHMAN R/O 1335
KALAN MAHALGALI MADARSE
WALI SHAH ABDULAZIZ DARYA
GANJ CENTRAL DELHI 110002
HAVE CHANGED MY MINOR
DAUGHTER NAME  HAFSA TO
HAFSA FATIMA FOR ALL
FUTURE PURPOSE

NAME CHANGE
I BABLU S/O SURENDER GOYAL
R/O C-1/147 GALI NO-20 KHA-
JOORI KHAS KARAWAL NAGAR
DELHI-110094 HAVE CHANGED
MYNAME TO BABLOO

NAME CHANGE
I MOHAMMAD IMTIAZ KHAN S/O
AAS MOHD R/O B-3/111 YAMUNA
VIHAR DELHI 110053 HAVE
CHANGED MY NAME TO
MOHAMMAD IMTIAZ

NAME CHANGE
I, Sunil S/O Bachhu Singh R/O
Y-647, GALI NUMBER-07,
ADARSH ENCLAVE PREM
NAGAR 2, KIRARI SULEMAN
NAGAR, PO: Suhanpuri C
Block, DIST: North West Delhi,
Delhi-110086, have changed the
name of my minor son Ronak
aged 13 years and he shall here-
after be known as Rohan.

NAME CHANGE
I hitherto known as ROZIT ALI
S/O AKBAR  R /O 20 - CIG
COLONY PO NANGLOI Nilothi
KUNWAR SINGH NAGAR
Nilothi West Delhi Delhi 110041,
have changed my name and
shall hereafter be known as
SHAHRUKH.

NAME CHANGE
I BHANU BANSAL W/O NEER-
AJ GOYAL R/O  1/5592 GALI
NO 14 , BALBIR NAGAR
SHAHDARA DELHI-110032 ,I
have changed my name to
BHANU GOYAL Permanently

NAME CHANGE
I HARENDRA KUMAR S/O
DAVI SINGH  R/O FLAT NO 92
A, POCKET J AND K DILSHAD
GARDEN JHILMIL SHAHDARA
DELHI-110095,I have changed
my name to HARINDER RANA
Permanently

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I,
PAWAN KUMAR PANDEY S/o UMA
SHANKAR PANDEY, R/o H NO-53,
CHURCH LANE, BHOGAL, JANG-
PURA, NEAR JEN MANDIR, DELHI-
110014 declare that name of mine and
my wife has been wrongly written as
PAVAN KUMAR PANDEY and BABLI
in my minor daughter KHUSHBU
aged 10 years in her School Records.
The actual name of mine and my hus-
band are PAWAN KUMAR PANDEY
and BABLEE, which may be amend-
ed accordingly. It is certified that I have
complied with other legal require-
ments in this connection

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I AMIT
S/O HEERA LAL R/O H-81,J J CAMP
TIGRI, DR. AMBEDKAR NAGAR,
PUSHPA BHAWAN NEW DELHI-
110062, declare that name of my
father has been wrongly written as
HEERA LAL CHETIWAL ALIAS
HEERALAL in my 10th and 12th class
education documents The actual
name of my father is HEERA LAL
which may be amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for the information of general pub-
lic that my clients Sh. Raghunath shar-
ma S/o Late Sh. Jagdish Rai Kaushik
and Smt. Malti Sharma W/o Sh.
Raghunath sharma R/o Hno.20, Saini
Mohalla, Near Hanuman mandir
Nangloi Delhi 110041, has
disowned/debarred their son namely
Mr. Piyush Kaushik S/o Sh.
Raghunath sharma and his wife
namely Mrs. Jyoti from all their move-
able and immoveable properties due
to their misbehavior, quarrelsome
nature towards my clients and severed
all relations with them. My clients shall
not be responsible in future for any acts
and deeds of their above-named son
Mr. Piyush Kaushik and above-named
daughter-in-law namely Mrs. Jyoti.

ANSHUL GOYAL ADVOCATE
7022, SHIVAJI PARK. NEAR TENT

WALA SCHOOL SHAHDARA,
DELHI-11032

NAME CHANGE
I, Divya Kumari D/O Narender Kumar
R/o 284, Kumahar Chowk, Chirag
Dehli, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-
110017, My DOB is wrongly written 01-
01-2006 in my some Documents, but
my correct DOB is 3-08-2007 for all
future purposes.

NOTICE
Public at large is hereby informed that my client Smt. Aneesa Begum w/o
Mohd. Yameen who is the owner of Residential Plot area measuring 120 sq.
yds., out of Khasra no. 433, situated in village Rasoolpur, Sikrod, Pargana
Dasna, Tehsil and Distt. Ghaziabad, U.P. Vide Sale Deed dated 30/03/2007
executed by Mohd. Sarfraz S/o Mohd. Sardar in favour of Smt. Aneesa
Begum w/o Mohd. Yameen. In respect of plot area measuring 120 sq.yds.
Regd. As doc no. 2610, vol no. 2738, pages 255-263, SR-II GZB That (1)
Original Sale Deed dated 10/07/2006 executed by Smt. Shakina Begum in
favour of Mohd. Sarfraz S/o Mohd. Sardar. In respect of the said property.
Regd. As doc no. 8102 was lost 01/10/2025 duly reported to police as per
police complaint dated 15/10/2025 in the police station of Uttar Pradesh bear-
ing L.A.R. No: 20250000756934. If anyone found the same may return to
undersigned and if the same is misused shall be at his/her own risk. That my
client intends to mortgage the said immovable property for her bonafide
requirements to Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.
Whosoever is having any objection to the said mortgage or anyone has claim
or right or interest in the property shall contact the undersigned with the
objection within 07 days failing which it shall be presumed that there stands
no objections.
NEW DELHI     PRAGYA BHUSHAN ADVOCATE
DATE: 10/11/2025  Enrl. No. D/721/02

Office: L-27,GF,  Kailash Colony, New Delhi-48
Mob.: 9968006418

PUBLIC NOTICE
Be it known to all that my clients
Tarunendra Nayal S/o Late Shri B.S.
Nayal (Aadhar No. 2391-5232-1385)
and Smt. Sangeeta Nayal both R/o C-
512, Dream Apartment, Plot No.14,
Sector 22, Dwarka, New Delhi-
110077, have severed all relations
with his elder son namely Apoorv
Nayal aged about 32 years and have
disowned & disinherited him from all
their movable and immovable proper-
ties because he has become disobe-
dient and are not under their conrtol.
Whomsoever deals with him in any
manner like marriage, loan, quarrel
etc. shall to do so at his/her own risk
and consequences and my clients
shall not be held liable for his acts
whatsoever in manner.

MAHIPAL YADAV  ADVOCATE 
Chamber No. 325, Dwarka Courts

Complex, New Delhi 110075
Mob. 09958325338

NAME CHANGE
I KAMLESH  KUMAR TIWARI S/O
SHIVBARAN TIWARI R/O C-2,B
OLD SLUM QUARTER, PASCHIM
PURI PASCHIM VIHAR,DELHI-
110063 HAVE CHANGE MY NAME
TO KAMLESH  KUMAR FOR ALL
PURPOSE

NAME CHANGE
It is for general information that I M P
MOHAMMED NADEER S/o BABU
JAN, residing at C-8, Type -2, Police
Quarter, Sultan Puri, PO: Sultanpuri,
C- Block, North West Delhi, Delhi -
110086  declare that name of mine and
my minor Daughter has been wrongly
written as MOHAMMED NADEER
.M.P and SANA in my minor daughter
namely SANA MEHRIN aged 13
Years in her school record. The actual
name of mine and my minor daughter
are  M P MOHAMMED NADEER  and
SANA MEHRIN, which may be
amended accordingly.

NAME CHANGE
It is for general information that I
BRIND KESRI S/o BINDESHWAR
PRASAD SINGH  R/O B-103/9,
Chnder Shekhar Marg, Shalimar
Village, North West Delhi, Delhi -
110088 declare that name of mine
has been wrongly written as BRIND
KESHRI in my minor son namely
CHINMAY ANAND, aged 13 years, in
his School Records. The actual name
of mine is BRIND KESRI, which may
be amended accordingly.

NAME CHANGE
It is for general information that I
PRADEEP KUMAR S/O TILAK
CHAND  R/O H No. Ex , 30/49 , Trilok
Puri , Himmat Puri , East Delhi , Delhi
-110091 declare that  the name of my
minor son  has been wrongly written
as LAKSHIT , aged 13 years in his
School Record . The actual name of
my minor son is LAKSHIT BHARTI ,
which may be amended accordingly.

NAME CHANGE
I hitherto known as MOHIT KUMAR
AGGARWALalias MOHITAGGARW-
AL S/O RAMESH KUMAR AGGAR-
WAL R/O BQ 39, Shalimar Bagh,
Opp. B.W. Flats, Shalimar Bagh,
North West Delhi, Delhi - 110088 have
changed my name and shall hereafter
be known as MOHIT AGGARWAL.

NAME CHANGE
I hitherto known as INDRA alias
INDRA MUKHI alias INDU MUKHI
D/O MEHAR CHAND W/O NARESH
KUMAR MUKHI R/O BQ - 96 ,
Shalimar Bagh , S.O North West Delhi
, Delhi - 110088 have changed my
name and shall hereafter be known as
INDU MUKHI.

NAME CHANGE
I Mehtab Anwar S/o Mohammad
Ayyub R/o House number-K-12 D.D.A
Flats, Asaf Ali Road, Turkman gate,
Darya Ganj, Central Delhi, Delhi-
110002 have changed the name of my
minor daughter Mahreen Anwar aged
16 years and she shall hereafter be
known as Mehreen Anwar.

NAME CHANGE
I hitherto known as Reenu Pradhan W/o
Pradipta Kumar Jena R/o A-168, Desu
Wali Gali, Mahipal Pur, Mahipalpur,
South West Delhi, Delhi-110037 have
changed my name and shall hereafter
be known as Reenu Jena.

NAME CHANGE
I Mehtab Anwar S/o Mohammad Ayyub
R/o House number-K-12 D.D.A Flats,
Asaf Ali Road, Turkman gate, Darya
Ganj, Central Delhi, Delhi-110002 have
changed the name of my minor daugh-
ter Mahreen Anwar aged 16 years and
she shall hereafter be known as
Mehreen Anwar.

NAME CHANGE
It is for general information that I
YASHIKA DAWAR alias YASHIKA
PATHAK D/o Shri TILAK RAJ DAWAR
and Ex. Wife of Shri PRINCE PATHAK ,
R/o House No. 1249, 3rd Floor, Behind
Batra Cinema, Dr. Muhkerjee Nagar,
North West Delhi, Delhi - 110009 declare
that I got divorce from my husband Vide
HMA Petitioner No. 348/17 dated
20.03.2017. Further I remarried with
PANKAJ MUNJAL S/o SURINDER
PAL MUNJAL R/o B-1/597-A, Second
Floor, Janak Puri, B1 Block, Delhi -
110058 vide marriage certificate No.
90730000192148 dated 05.04.2024.
Further I have changed the name of
mine and my minor daughter namely
MAHIKA, aged 14 years and we shall
hereafter be known as YASHIKA
DAWAR and MAHIKA MUNJAL. I also
declare the father of my minor daughter
may be known as PANKAJ MUNJAL in
future for all purposes.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Information is given to general public
at large that our client Mr. Lokesh
Sharma & Mr. Roopesh Sharma
Ss/o Late Mukesh Chand are the
owner of Freehold Residential Built-
on House Bearing No. 166, area
measuring 154 Sq. Yards out of total
area 308 sq. yds., out of Khasra No.
1412/53 & 1413/53, Situated at Hari
Nagar Ashram, in the area of Village
Kilokari, New Delhi., by virtue of
Relinquishment Deed dated
22.08.2025 as Doc. No.
2025/9/I/5747, in Book No. 1, Vol.
No. 4646, on pages No. 135-146, on
this dated 22.08.2025, SR- South
East Defence Colony., in the chain
document below mentioned docu-
ment not available i.e. SMC of Late
Mrs. Poonam died on 11.03.2024 &
Regd. Will dated 02.05.1997., now
our client is declaring that that any
other Person does not have any right
over the said property, and Built-up
Third Floor sold too be Mrs. Sandhya
Sharma and same has been finance
by Piramal Finance Ltd. Branch:
Jhandewalan, New Delhi.  If any per-
son(s) have any objection(s) or
claim(s) with respect to the` right, title
or interest in the Said Property then
contact us within 07 days from the
date of Publication of this notice and
or the same to the undersigned if
found by anyone. Thereafter no
claim shall be entertained

[NAVEEN KUMAR VERMA] 
Advocate

F-211,sector-3 Vaishali Ghaziabad 
Uttar Pradesh-201010, Contact at 09958871432 

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I,
GOPAL AGGARWAL S/O ANAND
PRAKASH AGGARWAL R/O H-19C,
GALI NO-1, GARHWALI MOHALLA
NEAR HANUMAN MANDIR, LAXMI
NAGAR, EAST DELHI, DELHI-
110092 declare that name of mine
and my minor daughter have been
wrongly written as GOPAL BANSAL
and DIVIYA in my minor daughter
namely DIVYA AGARWAL aged 16
years in her 10th Class Marksheet
and school record. The actual name
of mine and my minor daughter are
GOPAL AGGARWAL and DIVYA
AGARWAL respectively which may
be amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
JULEKHA D/O ABDUL GAFOOR
R/O H NO-469/5, GALI NO-10,
NEAR MINARA MASJID, MOHAN-
PURI, MAUJPUR, PO SEELAM-
PUR, DIST NORTH EAST DELHI,
DELHI-110053 declare that name of
my father has been wrongly written
as MOHD GAFOOR in my 10th and
12th class educational documents.
The actual name of my father is
ABDUL GAFOOR which may be
amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
SALMA D/O ABDUL GAFOOR R/O H
NO-469/5, GALI NO-10, NEAR
MINARA MASJID, MOHANPURI,
MAUJPUR, PO SEELAMPUR, DIST
NORTH EAST DELHI, DELHI-110053
declare that name of my father has
been wrongly written as MOHD
GAFUR in my 10th and 12th class edu-
cational documents. The actual name
of my father is ABDULGAFOOR which
may be amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
SHYAM SUNDER SHARMA S/O
GOPAL SHARMA R/O H.NO-2,
GALI NO-10, SUSHANT VIHAR,
IBRAHIM PUR, PO ALIPUR, DIST
NORTH WEST DELHI, DELHI-
110036 declare that name of mine
and my father have been wrongly
written as SHYAM SUNDER and
BRIJ LAL in my Pan Card No.
QDFPS6606J. The actual name of
mine and my father are SHYAM
SUNDER SHARMA and GOPAL
SHARMA respectively which may be
amended accordingly.,

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I,
HEMANT KUMAR S/o SUBHASH
CHAND SINGH, residing at Plot
no.273, Block-Z, Lane -5, Kashmiri
Colony, paprawat road, Najafgarh,
South West Delhi, Delhi - 110043,
declare that name of my father has
been wrongly written as SUBHASH
CHAND or SUBHASH SINGH in my
Educational documents and in my
Adhaar Card, Pan Card, Voter Card,
Driving License. The actual correct
name of my father is SUBHASH
CHAND SINGH, which may be
amended accordingly. It is certified
that I have complied with other legal
requirements in this connection.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
JITENDER KUMAR S/O RAM
SINGH R/O 134/10 T-HUTS
QUATER KHYBER PASS, CIVIL
LINES, SO NORTH DELHI, DELHI-
110054 declare that name of mine
has been wrongly written as JITEN-
DER in my son namely HIMANSHU
aged 16 years in his school record.
The actual name of mine is JITEN-
DER KUMAR which may be amend-
ed accordingly.

NAME CHANGE
I hitherto known as Famina D/O Mohd
Asim, R/O H.NO-631, Gali Manihar
Wali Churi Walan, PO: Delhi G.P.O.,
North Delhi, Delhi,110006, have
changed my name and shall hereafter
be known as FEHMINA.

NAME CHANGE
Hitherto know as anshika Singh d/o
saleem residing at R37 gali no 1 East
vinod Nagar Delhi 110091 have
changed my name and shall hereafter
be known as chanda qureshi.

NAME CHANGE
It is for general information that I,
YOGENDRA GUPTA S/o RAJESH-
WAR NATH GUPTA, R/o House No.
A-3/176, Rohini Sector-5, North West
Delhi, Delhi-110085, declare that name
of mine has been wrongly written as
YOGENDER KUMAR GUPTA in my
minor daughter namely ARCHISHA
GUPTA aged 14 years in her School
Records. The actual name of mine is
YOGENDRA GUPTA, which may be
amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
DAWARKA PRASAD S/O
RAMASHANKER PRASAD R/O R-
337, KARAN VIHAR PART-6, KIRARI
SULMAN NAGAR, SULTANPURI R
BLOCK, NORTH WEST DELHI,
DELHI-110086 declare that name of
mine and my father have been wrong-
ly written as DWARKA PRASAD and
RAMA SHANKER in my 10th class
educational documents and as
DWARKA PRASAD and RAMA
SHANKER in my aadhaar card No.
6277 4151 5054. The actual name of
mine and my father are DAWARKA
PRASAD and RAMASHANKER
PRASAD respectively which may be
amended accordingly.

PUBLIC NOTICE
It is for general information that I
Girgesh S/O PRITHVI PAL, R/O 100
A, BLOCK- E-2, SHIV RAM PARK,,
QAMRUDDIN NAGAR, Nangloi,
West Delhi, Delhi-110041, declare that
name of my minor son has been
wrongly written as Akshay in my minor
son namely Akshay Chaurasiya aged
6 years in his Caste  certificate no
90500001084931. The actual name of
my minor son is AKSHAY
CHAURASIYA, respectively which
may be amended accordingly.
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The Sikh Times
Maligaon, 10th November:

Northeast Frontier Railway
(NFR) has once again demon-
strated its commitment towards
wildlife conservation and safe
train operations in elephant-prone
areas. Due to the vigilance and
timely action of alert loco pilots
and staff, several elephants were
recently saved from possible acci-
dents in different sections under
NFR. On 10th October 2025, Shri
Jitendra Kumar, Tower Wagon
Driver displayed exceptional
alertness and dedication while on
duty. During his run, he noticed
two elephants crossing the rail-
way track between
Rajabhatkhawa and Kalchini sec-
tion of Alipurduar Division.
Acting swiftly and responsibly, he
applied the brakes and brought
the Tower Wagon to a complete
halt, thereby preventing a poten-

tial elephant dashing incident. In
another instance, on 16th October

2025, while operating a Special
Train, Loco Pilot Shri Satyendra
Yadav and Assistant Loco Pilot
Shri Sudarshan Hatimuria noticed
four elephants crossing the tracks
in the Mariani – Titabar section of

Tinsukia Division. The crew acted
promptly by applying the brakes

and stopping the train in time,
saving the lives of four elephants.
Similarly, on 24th October 2025,
the crew of Train No. 20503
(Dibrugarh – New Delhi)
Rajdhani Express Shri Lalman,

Loco Pilot and Shri Vinit Gupta,
Assistant Loco Pilot, observed an
elephant on the track between
Bokajan – Khotkhoti section of
Tinsukia Division. They immedi-
ately applied emergency brakes
and brought the train to a halt,
thereby averting a possible
mishap and ensuring safety for
both wildlife and passengers.
These instances reflect the dedi-
cation, vigilance and compassion
consistently demonstrated by the
running staff of Northeast
Frontier Railway. With the longest
elephant corridors in the Indian
Railways network, NFR remains
committed to ensuring safe train
operations while protecting
wildlife. The railway is continu-
ously implementing measures
such as Intrusion Detection
Systems, construction of under-
passes and enhanced patrolling to
reduce elephant–train collisions
in sensitive areas.

NFR Loco Pilots Exemplary Vigilance
Prevents Elephant Mishaps
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